

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

In re DERRICK ALLEN and TERESA STEVENS HARLING; In re JEFFREY
JEREL RHODES
Debtors

LVNV FUNDING, LLC,
Creditor-Appellant

-v.-

DERRICK ALLEN and TERESA STEVENS HARLING; JEFFREY JEREL
RHODES
Debtors- Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR
THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA

**BRIEF OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS IN SUPPORT OF
DEBTORS-APPELLEES**

NATIONAL ASSOC. OF CONSUMER
BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS, *AMICUS CURIAE*
BY ITS ATTORNEY
TARA TWOMEY, ESQ.
NATIONAL CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY RIGHTS
CENTER
1501 The Alameda
San Jose, CA 95126
(831) 229-0256

On brief: Allan L. Gropper
August 22, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
CONSENTS.....	2
CERTIFICATION OF AUTHORSHIP.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. PRINCIPLES OF RES JUDICATA ON WHICH LVNV RELIES PRECLUDE ITS CHALLENGE TO THE HARLING PLAN	6
II. EVEN IN THE ABSENCE OF A RESERVATION OF RIGHTS, CONFIRMATION OF A CHAPTER 13 PLAN SHOULD NOT PRECLUDE OBJECTIONS TO UNSECURED CLAIMS, AS CONFIRMATION DOES NOT ENTAIL THEIR ALLOWANCE OR DISALLOWANCE.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re Associated Vintage Group, Inc.</i> , 283 B.R. 549 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>In re Bankvest Capital Corp.</i> , 375 F.3d 51 (1st Cir. 2004)	14
<i>Browning v. Levy</i> , 283 F.3d 761 (6th Cir. 2002)	12
<i>Bullard v. Blue Hills Bank</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1686, 191 L.Ed.2d 621 (2015).....	6, 7, 9
<i>In re Clark</i> , 2016 WL 3548815 (N.D. Okla. June 21, 2016)	16
<i>Connolly v. City of Houston (In re Western Integrated Networks LLC)</i> , 322 B.R. 156 (Bankr. D. Colo. 2005).....	13
<i>Covert v. LVNV Funding, LLC</i> , 779 F.3d 242 (4th Cir. 2015)	passim
<i>D&K Properties v. Mutual of New York</i> , 112 F.3d 257 (7th Cir. 1997)	11
<i>Diamond Z Trailer Inc. v. JZ LLC (In re JZ LLC)</i> , 371 B.R. 412 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>E. Minerals & Chem. Co. v. Mahan</i> , 225 F.3d 330 (3d Cir. 2000)	14
<i>In re Harling</i> , 541 B.R. 330 (Bankr. D. S.C. 2015).....	5, 7, 8, 9
<i>Harstad v. First American Bank</i> , 39 F.3d 898 (8th Cir. 1994).....	12

<i>In re Hearn</i> , 337 B.R. 603 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 2006).....	9
<i>Hildebrand v. Hays Imports, Inc. (In re Johnson)</i> , 279 B.R. 218 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. 2002).....	18
<i>Matter of Hovis</i> , 356 F.3d 820 (7th Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>Katz v. I.A. Alliance Corp. (In re I. Appel Corp.)</i> , 300 B.R. 564 (S.D. N.Y. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> 104 Fed. Appx. 199 (2d Cir. 2004)	14, 15
<i>Kmart Corp. v. Intercredit Co. (In re Kmart Corp.)</i> , 310 B.R. 107 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2004).....	11
<i>In re Mako</i> , 985 F.2d 1052 (10th Cir. 1993).....	13
<i>In re Morton</i> , 298 B.R. 301 (B.A.P. 10th Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>P.A. Bergner & Co. v. Bank One (In re PA Bergner & Co.)</i> , 140 F.2d 1111 (7th Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>In re Russo-Chestnut</i> , 522 B.R. 148 (Bankr. D. S.C. 2014).....	8
<i>In re Shank</i> , 315 B.R. 799 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 2004).....	16, 17, 18
<i>In re United Operating LLC</i> , 540 F.3d 251 (5th Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v. Espinosa</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1367, 176 L.Ed. 2d 158 (2010).....	6, 8
<i>Universal American Mortgage Co. v. Bateman (In re Bateman)</i> , 331 F.2d 821 (11th Cir. 2003).....	17

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 502(a) 6
11 U.S.C. § 502(j)..... 10, 21
11 U.S.C. § 1325(b)(1).. 4
11 U.S.C. § 1329(a) 19

Rules

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3002(c). 3
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3002(c)(1)..... 3
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3007..... 19
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3015..... 3
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3021 6
South Carolina Local Bankruptcy Rule 3015-1..... 4
